SD Series
Disk Type Coupling
The plate springs in the middle part of SD Series transmit motion & power and absorb the misalignment.
SD Series is usually adopted for high-precision applications thanks to its excellent static torsional stiffness
and the backlash-free full metal structure.
Body Material Plate-Spring
Modules
Clamping Methods

Stiffness
 (N·m/rad)
Mass
(g)
Permissible Misalignment
D D1 D2 L L1 F Size
Fastening
Torque
(N·m)
Angular
(˚)
Parallel
 (mm)
End-play
 (mm)
SDS-16 Cylinder 16 6.7 - 12 5.1 2.5 M2.5 0.5 0.5 1 16,000 1.8×10-7 270 5 0.5 0.02 ±0.1
SDS-19 Cylinder 19 8.5 - 14.05 6.1 3 M3 0.7 0.9 1.8 16,000 3.0×10-7 600 6 1 0.02 ±0.1
SDS-22 Cylinder 22.2 10 - 14.8 6.2 3 M3 0.7 1.1 2.2 12,000 6.9×10-7 600 10 1 0.02 ±0.1
SDS-26 Cylinder 26.6 12.2 - 17.6 7.4 3.6 M4 1.7 1.5 3 12,000 2.0×10-6 900 20 1 0.02 ±0.15
SDS-31 Cylinder 31.8 14.4 - 17.6 7.2 3.6 M4 1.7 3 6 10,000 4.4×10-6 1,700 30 1 0.02 ±0.2
SDS-42 Flange 42.5 18 29.3 30.8 13.4 4.6 M4 1.7 7 14 8,000 1.7×10-5 2,800 65 1 0.02 ±0.25
SDS-47 Flange 47 20.4 33 31.4 13.9 4.5 M5 4 12 24 8,000 2.7×10-5 6,000 91 1 0.02 ±0.25
SDS-54 Flange 54 25 38.5 42.3 19 5.8 M5 4 22 44 7,500 4.9×10-5 11,000 130 1 0.02 ±0.25
SDS-64 Flange 64 25.8 48 58.2 26 8 M8 15 31 62 7,000 1.8×10-4 20,000 292 1 0.02 ±0.25
Standard Inner Diameter (ID)
Model
Standard Inner Diameter (d1, d2) (mm)
3 4 4.5 5 6 6.35 7 8 9 9.525 10 11 12 12.7 14 15 15.875 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 24 25 26 28 30

Permissible Misalignment Side-
clamp
Hub
Split (W)
D D1 L L1 L3 F Size
Fastening
Torque
(N·m)
Angular
(˚)
Parallel
 (mm)
End-
play
 (mm)
SDS-12C 12 5.5 12.3 5.9 - 1.9 M1.6 0.25 0.2 0.4  14,000 6.9×10-8 170 3 0.5 0.01 ±0.04 X
SDS-16C 16 6.7 17.4 7.8 - 2.5 M2 0.5 0.5 1 14,000 2.6×10-7 270 7 1 0.02 ±0.1 X
SDS-19C 19 8.5 19.3 8.7 - 2.9 M2.6 1 0.9 1.8 14,000 4.0×10-7 500 8 1 0.02 ±0.1 X
SDS-22C 22.2 10 19.7 8.7 - 2.8 M2.6 1 1.1 2.2 10,000 1.0×10-6 600 15 1 0.02 ±0.1 X
SDS-26C 26.6 12.2 24.1 10.6 - 3.4 M3 1.7 1.5 3 10,000 2.4×10-6 900 25 1 0.02 ±0.15 X
SDS-31C 31.8 14.4 26.4 11.6 - 3.7 M3 1.7 3 6 9,000 5.8×10-6 1,700 40 1 0.02 ±0.2 X
SDCS-35C 35 16.2 28 12.7 - 4.4 M4 3.5 4 8 8,500 1.0×10-5 2,000 57 1 0.02 ±0.2 X
SDS-39C 39 17 31.3 13.7 - 4.3 M4 3.5 5 10 8,000 1.6×10-5 2,300 70 1 0.02 ±0.25 X
SDCS-42C 42.5 18 31.4 13.7 - 4.3 M4 3.5 7 14 8,000 3.4×10-5 2,800 95 1 0.02 ±0.25 X
SDCS-47C 47 20.5 35.6 16 - 5.2 M4 3.5 12 24 7,500 5.4×10-5 6,000 140 1 0.02 ±0.25 X
SDCS-54C 54 25 42.3 19 13 6.3 M5 8 22 44 7,500 9.8×10-5 11,000 200 1 0.02 ±0.25 ○
SDCS-64C 64 25.8 58.2 26 15.2 7.5 M6 13 31 62 7,000 2.2×10-4 20,000 355 1 0.02 ±0.25 ○
SDS-80C 80 35.8 66.1 29.7 19 9.4 M8 30 75 150 7,000 6.4×10-4 40,000 690 1 0.02 ±0.4 ○
SDS-90C 94.5 41.6 68.9 30.4 19 9.3 M8 30 150 300 6,000 1.3×10-3 60,000 960 1 0.02 ±0.5 ○
SDS-100C 104.5 47.7 71.7 30.7 19 9.3 M8 30 220 440 6,000 2.2×10-3 70,000 1,300 1 0.02 ±0.6 ○
•	 The Moment of Inertia and Mass values are based on products with max. Inner diameter.
•	 Max. torque/rated torque is the value regarding to a coupling’s self-durability and is not related to slip-torque between the coupling bore and the shaft.
•	 Specially-designed split hubs are used for the size of 80C & 90C. (with 2 screws)
31

Stiffness
 (N·m/rad)
Mass
(g)
Permissible Misalignment
D D1 D2 L L1 F Size
Fastening
Torque
(N·m)
Angular
(˚)
Parallel
 (mm)
End-play
 (mm)
SDS-35C 35 16.2 21.5 28 12.7 4.4 M3 1.7 4 8 8,500 4.6×10-6 2,000 35 1 0.02 ±0.2
SDS-42C 42.5 18 29.3 30.8 13.4 3.8 M3 1.7 7 14 8,000 1.7×10-5 2,800 65 1 0.02 ±0.25
SDS-47C 47 20.5 33/*38 37 16.7 5 M4 3.5 12 24 8,000 3.2×10-5 6,000 108 1 0.02 ±0.25
SDS-54C 54 25 38.5 47.1 21.4 6.1 M5 8 22 44 8,000 5.5×10-5 11,000 145 1 0.02 ±0.25
SDS-64C 64 25.8 48 58.2 26 7.5 M6 13 31 62 7,000 1.8×10-4 20,000 292 1 0.02 ±0.25
Slip Torque
■	� The below table shows the actual permissible torque values when the slip torque value is lower than the coupling’s max. torque value.
■	� If the slip torque value is lower than the coupling’s max. torque value, please check and compare between the slip torque in the below table
and the operating torque value of the connected motor. It is safer to size up the coupling or use a key/keyway when the slip torque value is